VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA Ordinance No. 2019-03-11-04

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 1.09 (1) AND (2) OF THE VILLAGE CODE PERTAINING TO THE COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD OF REVIEW

WHEREAS, the Village Board desires to amend Sections 1.09 (1) and (2) of the Village Code to provide for a newly configured five (5) member Board of Review; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that Sections 1.09 (1) and (2) of the Village Code are amended to read as follows:

"1.09 VILLAGE BOARD OF REVIEW.

(1) The Village Board of Review shall consist of five (5) regular members; which shall include the Village President, a member of the Village Board appointed by the Village President and three (3) residents appointed by the Village President. In addition, two (2) residents serving as alternate Board of Review members shall be appointed by the Village President and shall serve on the Board of Review in case of absence or conflict of interest on the part of a regular Board of Review member.

(2)The Village President shall serve as member of the Board of Review so long as said President remains in office. The appointed member from the Village Board shall serve so long as such Board of Review member remains a member of the Village Board. The three (3) residents appointed by the Village President shall serve five (5) year staggered terms. The initial appointees shall serve three (3), four (4) and five (5) year terms, as designated by the Village President. All alternate Board of Review members shall serve for a term of five (5) years or until such alternate Board of Review member's successor has been appointed. The two (2) alternate Board of Review members initially appointed by the Village President shall serve three (3) and five (5) year terms, as designated by the Village President. Board of Review members and alternate Board of Review members may be reappointed to serve consecutive terms as Board of Review members or alternate Board of Review members. In the event of vacancies during a regular term, the Village President shall at the next regular meeting of the Village Board, appoint successors to serve as Board of Review members or alternate Board of Review members for the unexpired balance of the term in question. All appointments by the Village President shall be subject to confirmation by the Village Board. All terms shall expire on the date of the first Village Board meeting in April during the final year of any such term."

Adopted this 11th day of March, 2019.

VILLAGE OF CHENEQUA

MALMOUD By:

Jo Ann Villavicencio Village President

ATTEST:

Ume

Pamela Ann Little // Village Clerk – Treasurer

Date Adopted: March 11, 2019

020446-0001\25292920.v1